Edgar Filing: GUESS INC - Form 10-Q

GUESS INC

Form 10-Q
December 09, 2013
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended November 2, 2013

OR

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 1-11893

GUESS?, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 95-3679695

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

1444 South Alameda Street

Los Angeles, California 90021

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(213) 765-3100

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or
a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yeso Nox

As of December 5, 2013 the registrant had 84,882,089 shares of Common Stock, $.01 par value per share,
outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements.

GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share data)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments
Accounts receivable, net
Inventories

Other current assets

Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net
Long-term deferred tax assets
Other assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of capital lease obligations and borrowings
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

Capital lease obligations

Deferred rent and lease incentives

Other long-term liabilities

Redeemable noncontrolling interests
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares issued and

outstanding

Common stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued 139,147,643

Nov 2,
2013
(unaudited)

$350,132
10,181
258,909
426,886
103,617
1,149,725
336,858
39,023
13,813
41,436
115,976
$1,696,831

$3,924
188,994
169,503
362,421
7,613
91,312
109,567
570,913
3,358

and 138,812,082 shares, outstanding 84,855,714 and 85,367,984 shares, at November 849

2, 2013 and February 2, 2013, respectively
Paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Treasury stock, 54,291,929 and 53,444,098 shares at November 2, 2013 and February

2, 2013, respectively
Guess?, Inc. stockholders’ equity
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests

436,019
1,196,373
(7,304

(519,539

1,106,398
16,162

Feb 2,
2013

$329,021
6,906
316,863
369,712
84,723
1,107,225
355,729
39,287
16,032
43,063
152,170
$1,713,506

$1,901
191,143
191,922
384,966
8,314
94,218
121,996
609,494
3,144

853

423,387
1,162,982
(2,461

(497,769

1,086,992
13,876
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Total stockholders’ equity 1,122,560 1,100,868
$1,696,831 $1,713,506

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

1




Edgar Filing: GUESS INC - Form 10-Q
Table of Contents
GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Nov 2, Oct 27, Nov 2, Oct 27,

2013 2012 2013 2012
Product sales $581,081 $597,374 $1,711,639 $1,756,123
Net royalties 32,416 31,454 89,784 87,364
Net revenue 613,497 628,828 1,801,423 1,843,487
Cost of product sales 385,270 381,219 1,127,238 1,109,242
Gross profit 228,227 247,609 674,185 734,245
Selling, general and administrative expenses 178,379 189,492 543,766 579,686
Restructuring charges 1,889 — 10,355 —
Earnings from operations 47,959 58,117 120,064 154,559

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (428 ) (424 ) (1,342 )



